Amortization of intangible
assets   1,844   -   5,532   -
Unrealized foreign exchange
gain
on unsettled forward exchange
contracts   -   (108)   -   (338)

Stock compensation expense   353   75   538   278
Fair value adjustment of
warrant liability   (858)   -   (919)   -
Restructuring charges   6,454   58   8,624   154
Merger and acquisitions related
expenses   68   -   232   -
Fair value adjustment of
contingent consisderation   -   -   (3,050)   -

Adjusted net income   2,127   889   3,966   869

Supplementary Information:
Reconciliation of Net Debt

September
29,

2019

September
30,

2018

Revolver $   34,840  16,706

Term Debt 39,376  6,500
Equipment Facility -  2,629
Discount (Term Debt) (3,972) -
Capital Lease (Finance) 10,421  701
Capital Lease (Operating) 4,301 -
 $   84,966  26,536
Cash (601 ) (14,689 )
Net Debt $   84,365  11,847

Supplementary Information:
Proforma Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income
(Unaudited)

 SMTC  MC  Proforma

September

30, 2018
September

30, 2018
September

30, 2018

Revenue $   53,677  $   40,064  $   93,741
Cost of sales   48,440   35,034   83,474
Gross profit   5,237   5,030   10,267
Selling, general and administrative expenses   3,682   2,729   6,411
Impairment of property,plant and equipment   3   -   3
Restructuring charges   58   (13 )   45

Operating income   1,494   2,314   3,808
Interest expense   485   1,872   2,357
Income before income taxes   1,009   443   1,452
Income tax expense (recovery)
Current   290   100   390
Deferred   (145)   -   (145)
   145   100   245
Net income, and comprehensive income $   864 $   343 $   1,207

Supplementary Information:
Reconciliation of Proforma Adjusted EBITDA

 SMTC  MC  Proforma

September

30, 2018
September

30, 2018
September

30, 2018

Net income $   864 $   343 $   1,207
Add (deduct):

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 883  816  $   1,699
Interest 485  1,872 $   2,357
Income tax expense 145   100 $   245

EBITDA $   2,377 $   3,130 $   5,507

Add (deduct):

Stock compensation expense 75   -  75
Restructuring charges   58   (13 )   45
Unrealized foreign exchange loss (gain)   (108)   -   (108)
  on unsettled forward exchange contracts

Adjusted EBITDA   2,402   3,117   5,519

Supplementary Information:
Reconciliation of Proforma Adjusted Gross Profit

 SMTC MC Proforma
 Sep 30,  2018 Sep 30,  2018 Sep 30,  2018

Gross Profit $   5,237 $   5,030 $   10,267
Add (deduct):

Unrealized foreign exchange gain
on unsettled forward exchange contracts   (108) -   (108)

Adjusted Gross Profit $   5,129 $   5,030 $   10,159
Adjusted Gross Profit % 9.6 % 12.6% 10.8%

Supplementary Information:
Reconciliation of Adjusted Net (Loss) Income
 SMTC   MC   Proforma

Sep 30,

2018
 Sep 30,

2018
Sep 30,

2018
Net Loss $   864  $   343  $   1,207

add back

Amortization of intangible assets   -   -   -
Unrealized foreign exchange loss (gain)   (108)   -   (108)
on unsettled forward exchange contracts   -

Stock compensation expense   75   -   75
Stock Revaluation of Warrant   -   -   -
Restructuring charges   58   (13 )   45
Merger and acquisitions related expenses   -   -   -
Contingent Consideration reversal   -   -   -

Adj Net Loss   889   329   1,218

Investor Relations Contact
Peter Seltzberg
Managing Director
Darrow Associates, Inc.
516-419-9915
pseltzberg@darrowir.com

Source: SMTC Corporation

https://www.globenewswire.com/Tracker?data=Ulv0ZVQ5TAOEMkLtfdr2vMrVnyveI1xRbmtVsvceYUzdZO57-qcisoGzkUr0f7xqouRjaCIiPhOP96nDISOAvZJXhxlpSwjsVqxVG9KCiNU=
https://www.globenewswire.com/NewsRoom/AttachmentNg/ca974b46-a735-457d-847c-7eb19fa73b34

	SMTC Corporation Reports Third Quarter Results